
SPECIAL ANALYSIS E 

BORROWING AND DEBT 
The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 

not only taxation and expenditure but also: 
• borrowing cash to meet outlays not covered by receipts and to 

refinance maturing debt; 
• investing balances that trust funds and other Government 

accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 
• providing guarantees, sponsorship, and other types of assist-

ance to certain borrowing by the public. 
This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-

rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, Federal agency borrowing, 
investment in Federal securities by Government accounts, the stat-
utory debt limitation, Government-guaranteed borrowing, and bor-
rowing by Government-sponsored enterprises. The analysis con-
cludes with a brief discussion of the trend in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing and the relationship of this trend to the total 
borrowing by the nonfinancial sector of the economy. Excluded 
from this analysis are other types of Federal liabilities, which 
include insurance commitments for bank deposits and savings and 
loan association deposits, accounts payable, obligations for undeliv-
ered orders, long-term contracts, and the obligation for such future 
payments as social security and employee retirement.1 Supplemen-
tary data on debt since 1940 are published in a separate volume, 
Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal 
Year 1990. 

The data for borrowing and debt since 1956 have been revised in 
concept this year from the figures previously published in the 
budget and in the Treasury reports. A separate section of this 
special analysis on pages E-5 to E-8 explains the revision. 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide subsidies 
through direct loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-
sponsored enterprises. The factors discussed in both Special Analy-

1 Data on many of these liabilities are contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial Commit-
ments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Financial Management Service of 
the Department of the Treasury and published in the Treasury Bulletin. The 1987 data were published in the 
March issue, pp. 151-59. 
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ses E and F are significant in appraising the impact on financial 
markets and the economy of the programs contained in the 1990 
Federal budget. 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it sells debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to Government accounts, 
primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses. By law, trust 
fund surpluses must be invested in Federal securities. Nearly all of 
the Federal debt has been issued by the Treasury and is called 
"public debt," but a small portion has been issued by other Govern-
ment agencies and is called "agency debt." 2 

The gross Federal debt thus includes both debt held by the public 
and debt held by Government accounts, such as the social security 
trust funds. Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury 
or by some other agency—has a significant impact on financial 
markets and the rest of the economy. It affects the volume of 
securities sold in the credit market, the size and composition of 
assets held by the private sector, and the taxes required to pay 
interest outlays on the Federal debt; it may be perceived by the 
public as part of their wealth; and in an approximate way it 
reflects the Federal deficit, which has to be financed by the other 
sectors of the economy or the rest of the world.3 It is therefore an 
important concern of Federal fiscal policy. The issuance of debt 
securities to Government accounts, while an essential element in 
accounting for the operation of these funds, does not have any of 
these effects. It is an internal transaction between two accounts, 
both within the Government itself, and does not represent either 
the current transactions with the public or the estimated amount 
of future transactions with the public. Debt held by the public is 
therefore a better concept than gross Federal debt for analyzing 
the effect of the budget on the economy. 

Borrowing from the public includes borrowing from the Federal 
Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from commercial banks, for-
eign central banks, other financial institutions and businesses, and 
individuals. The term "borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks" 
does not mean that the Treasury sells debt securities directly to 
the Federal Reserve. In fact, the Federal Reserve now buys securi-
ties only in the open market. The previous authority for the Feder-

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-7 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E- l l . 

3 The Federal sector of the national income and product accounts provides a better measure of the deficit for 
the purpose of analyzing Federal dissaving than does either the budget deficit or Federal borrowing from the 
public. The Federal sector and its difference from the budget are discussed in Special Analysis B, "Federal 
Transactions in the National Income and Product Accounts." 
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al Reserve to buy limited amounts of securities directly from the 
Treasury under exceptional circumstances expired in 1981. 

For most purposes the purchase of debt by the Federal Reserve 
Banks should be distinguished from the purchase of debt by the 
rest of the public. Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertak-
en to carry out monetary policy, not to earn income, and they 
affect the economy by expanding bank reserves and the money 
stock. They thus have a markedly different motivation and effect 
on financial markets than do purchases by other sectors of the 
public. Only the debt held outside the Federal Reserve Banks 
enters into investment portfolios of businesses and individuals and 
by this means affects interest rates, other financial conditions, and 
the size and composition of private assets. Almost all interest re-
ceived by the Federal Reserve Banks is returned to the Treasury as 
receipts, called deposits of earnings, so the interest paid on debt 
held by the Federal Reserve has only a small direct effect on the 
budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for the 
current and future years do not divide the debt held by the public 
between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the public, 
despite the significance of this distinction, because the Federal 
Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic devel-
opments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

Table E-1 summarizes Federal borrowing from 1988 through 
1994. In 1988 the increase in gross Federal debt—i.e., the total 
issuances of new securities less the total redemptions of existing 
securities—was $255.2 billion. The issue of debt to Government 
accounts was $93.1 billion, and the sale of debt to the public was 
$162.1 billion. The Federal Reserve Banks increased their holdings 
of Federal debt by $17.2 billion, so the increase in debt held by the 
rest of the public was $144.9 billion. As a result of this borrowing, 
Federal debt held by the public increased to $2,050.2 billion at the 
end of 1988. Gross Federal debt was $2,600.8 billion. 

Borrowing from the public depends both on economic conditions 
and on the Federal Government's expenditure programs and tax 
laws. The sensitivity of the budget to economic conditions is ana-
lyzed in Part 3 of the Budget, "The Economy and the Budget." In 
recent years, the rapid expansion of real GNP and the sharp de-
cline in the unemployment rate have increased receipts, reduced 
outlays, and thus decreased the Federal deficit and borrowing from 
what they otherwise would have been. These favorable economic 
factors have continued for a period that has now become the long-
est peacetime expansion in American history. 

The steady and strong economic expansion assumed in this 
budget significantly reduces the estimated deficit and borrowing 
during the forecast period. As explained in Part 3 of the Budget, 
real GNP is assumed to increase at an average annual rate of 3.2% 
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Table E-1. FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt Debt outstanding, end 

Description 1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

1993 
estimate 

1994 
estimate 

oi y 

1990 
estimate 

ear 

1994 
estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

247.7 
7.5 

255.8 
12.3 

234.5 
3.9 

225.4 
3.0 

196.7 
4.7 

178.1 
4.6 

163.2 
3.4 

3,078.5 
28.7 

3,841.9 
44.5 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

255.2 268.0 238.4 228.4 201.5 182.7 166.6 3,107.2 3,886.4 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

94.0 
- 0 . 9 

124.4 * 147.2 * NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

822.1 
0.1 

NA 
NA 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

93.1 124.4 147.2 162.1 169.8 185.7 200.6 822.2 1,540.4 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

162.1 143.6 91.2 66.2 31.6 - 3 . 0 - 3 3 . 9 2,285.0 2,346.0 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

17.2 
144.9 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Investment by Government accounts during 1991-94 is estimated as equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

from 1988 to 1994, and the total unemployment rate is assumed to 
decline to 5.0%. The estimated deficits and borrowing are also 
reduced by the deficit reduction policies proposed in the present 
budget. These economic conditions and deficit reduction policies are 
together estimated to reduce substantially the Federal deficit and 
the borrowing from the public. As shown in table E-1, borrowing 
from the public is estimated to decrease steadily from its 1988 level 
of $162.1 billion, falling to $91.2 billion in 1990 and turning into a 
$3.0 billion repayment of debt in 1993. The estimated repayment of 
debt held by the public grows to $33.9 billion in 1994. 

The estimated borrowing based on the policies proposed in this 
budget may be compared with the estimated borrowing based on 
the current services deficit. The current services estimates of the 
budget, as explained in Special Analysis A, "Baseline Estimates," 
show the receipts, outlays, and deficit that would be realized under 
existing policies with regard to spending programs and taxes (and 
under the same economic assumptions as used for the budget). As 
shown in table E-2, they also show a substantial downward trend 
in borrowing, though clearly not as great as under the policies 
proposed in this budget. 
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Table E-2. COMPARISON OF CURRENT SERVICES AND POLICY ESTIMATES OF BORROWING AND DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Description 1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

1993 
estimate 

1994 
estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Current services 142.1 125.6 101.0 69.1 36.6 8.1 
Policy 143.6 91.2 66.2 31.6 - 3 . 0 - 3 3 . 9 

Debt held by the public: 
Current services 2,192.3 2,318.0 2,419.0 2,488.0 2,524.4 2,532.5 
Policy 2,193.8 2,285.0 2,351.2 2,382.9 2,379.9 2,346.0 

Debt held by the public as percentage of GNP: 
Current services 42.8 42.3 41.4 40.1 38.5 36.8 
Policy 42.9 41.7 40.2 38.4 36.3 34.1 

MEASUREMENT OF BORROWING AND DEBT 

The data for debt held by the public and gross Federal debt have 
been revised in concept this year from the figures previously pub-
lished in the budget and in Treasury reports. Until this year, a 
Federal debt security held by the public was measured at the par 
value (or face value) of the security, which is the principal amount 
due at maturity. The only exception was savings bonds, which were 
measured at their current redemption value. Debt held by Govern-
ment accounts was also measured at par. 

However, the par value is not the most meaningful concept of 
borrowing or debt for either economic or budgetary analysis. Sup-
pose, for example, that Treasury sells a bill with a $10,000 par 
value at a price of $9,300. Treasury thereby raises $9,300 of cash, 
and this cash finances $9,300 of the deficit; Treasury assumes a 
liability having a present value of $9,300 at the time of the transac-
tion, and the purchaser buys a bill having a market value of $9,300 
at the time of the transaction. The impact on the credit market 
and saving flows is $9,300, not $10,000. Therefore, for the purpose 
of analyzing economic effects, it is more meaningful to say that the 
Government has borrowed $9,300 than to say it has borrowed 
$10,000. In terms of economic significance, the debt held by the 
public has increased by $9,300. 

It is also more consistent with the measurement of budget out-
lays to say that the debt held by the public has increased by $9,300. 
The interest outlays on public issues of Treasury debt are meas-
ured on the basis of when the interest accrues, not when the 
interest is paid in cash. Treasury bills are sold at a discount from 
par and pay their entire interest through the periodic amortization 
of the discount over the term of the security (which is one year or 
less). Treasury notes and bonds pay cash interest twice a year, but 
they are usually sold at a discount and sometimes at a premium. 
The periodic amortization of the difference between the initial 
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sales price and par value is a part of the effective interest on notes 
and bonds. The periodic amortization of the discount or premium is 
thus part or all of the budget outlays for interest on public issues 
of Treasury debt. A discount represents interest that will accrue as 
budget outlays, not part of the principal of the debt. A premium 
represents an offset to the coupon interest that will accrue. 

Thus, for the purpose of measuring debt at the time of initial 
sale in a manner that is consistent with interest outlays, it must be 
calculated as the initial cash price, i.e., as the par value less the 
initial discount (or plus the initial premium). Likewise, for the 
purpose of measuring debt at subsequent times, the value of the 
debt must be calculated as the initial cash price plus the amount of 
the discount (or less the amount of the premium) that has been 
amortized up to that time. If debt is measured in this way, there is 
a direct and corresponding relationship between the accrual of 
interest outlays (other than coupon interest) and the recorded 
amount of the debt. As the discount is amortized, adding to the 
accrual of interest outlays and the deficit, the debt held by the 
public increases by an identical amount. The Government thus 
automatically finances this part of interest outlays (and the deficit) 
by implicitly borrowing an identical amount from the public. 

Because of these economic and budgetary reasons, it is conceptu-
ally desirable to measure Federal debt as the par value less una-
mortized discount (and premium). At the time of initial sale, this is 
the same as the cash price of the security. Federal borrowing is 
correspondingly measured as the change in par value of the debt 
less the increase in unamortized discount (and premium). This has 
not been the conventional measure, in part because the adjustment 
is ordinarily not large compared to either the entire amount of 
debt outstanding or the year-to-year change in the debt. However, 
a year ago the budget assumed that Treasury would sell zero-
coupon bonds to Mexico with a par value of $10 billion at a cash 
price of $2 billion. Since the initial unamortized discount would be 
so large, $8 billion, the budget adjusted borrowing and debt for this 
factor even though an adjustment could not be made for any other 
securities.4 

Shortly after the budget was issued, the Treasury Department 
added a new measure of Federal borrowing and debt to the series 
that it had been publishing. The new measure of debt was the par 
value of debt held by the public less the net amount of unamor-
tized discounts and premiums on Treasury securities held by the 
public; the new measure of borrowing was the change in the new 
measure of debt held by the public.5 The adjustment included the 

4 See Special Analysis E of the 1989 budget, pages E-30 to E-32. Fewer zero-coupon bonds were sold than had 
been assumed. The par value was $2.6 billion, the cash price was $0.5 billion, and the initial unamortized 
discount was $2.1 billion. 

5 Monthly Treasury Statement of Receipts and Outlays of the United States Government, table 6. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1990



SPECIAL ANALYSIS D D-17 

unamortized discount on the zero-coupon bonds sold to Mexico but 
was not limited to these securities alone. Special Analysis E last 
year described the Treasury plan for the new series and said: 

It is expected that future budgets will apply this adjustment to 
their measures of debt held by the public and gross Federal 
debt. However, the data are not available to make this change 
for the present budget except for the projected sale of zero-
coupon bonds to Mexico.6 

The 1989 budget was updated in the Mid-Session Review of the 
1989 Budget (July 28, 1988). In accordance with the previously 
stated expectation, debt held by the public and gross Federal debt 
were measured on the basis of the revised concept.7 This budget 
extends the use of the revised concept to the historical data and 
other presentations. 

The most significant concept of Federal debt, as explained previ-
ously in this special analysis, is debt held by the public. Under the 
revised concept, all Treasury securities held by the public are 
recorded at par less the unamortized discounts (and premiums). 
Debt held by the public also includes agency securities, which 
continue to be measured at par, but they comprise less than 1.0% 
of the total debt held by the public. (Treasury reports debt held by 
the public on two bases: at par value and under the revised con-
cept.) 

The second major debt concept is gross Federal debt, which is 
defined as debt held by the public plus debt held by Government 
accounts. Debt held by Government accounts is measured only at 
par. Gross Federal debt is therefore revised by the same amount as 
debt held by the public. Gross Federal debt is thus only partially 
adjusted for unamortized discounts and premiums.8 (Treasury re-
ports "total Federal securities," its corresponding series, only at 
par value.) 

The third major debt concept is debt subject to statutory limit, 
which is discussed on pages E-28 to E-34. This debt concept is 
defined by law to be at par (except for savings bonds). It is there-
fore not affected by the revision in the method of measuring debt 
held by the public and gross Federal debt. Consequently, the una-
mortized discount (and premium) is one of the factors that consti-
tutes a difference between debt held by the public (or gross Federal 
debt) and debt subject to statutory limit. Table E-9 shows the 
relationship between gross Federal debt and debt subject to statuto-
ry limit. It includes the unamortized discount or premium as one of 
the reasons for the difference. Table E-10 shows the relationship 

6 Special Analysis E of the 1989 budget, page E-32. 
7 See table 27, pages 56-57. 
8 However, the budget and the Treasury accounts adjust for the unamortized discounts and premiums in 

calculating the total assets and interest income of two trust funds in the Department of Defense. See Special 
Analysis E for 1989, pages E-28 to E-29. 
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between the Federal funds deficit and the change in debt subject to 
statutory limit. It includes the change in unamortized discount or 
premium as one of the factors determining this relationship. These 
relationships are also shown in the corresponding tables in the 
Budget: the table on Federal funds financing in Part 7 and the 
derivation of debt subject to limit in table 4 of Part 10. 

Various sections of this special analysis compare debt held by the 
public with other debt series or use debt held by the public to 
derive other series. In tables E- l and E-4, debt held by the public 
other than Federal Reserve Banks is derived by subtracting the 
Federal Reserve holdings of Federal debt from debt held by the 
public. In table E-6, total Federal debt held by the public is com-
pared with the Federal debt held by foreign residents. In table E-12 
and the following chart, Federal borrowing from the public is 
added to federally assisted borrowing. The other debt or borrowing 
series are measured at par, so the calculations or comparisons are 
not strictly comparable. However, the advantages of using a more 
meaningful concept of debt held by the public—the most important 
series of Federal debt—outweigh the lack of strict comparability. 

The debt series have been revised as far back as feasible, which 
was 1956, and the historical series are shown in table E-4 and the 
separate volume, Historical Tables. The unamortized discount (less 
premium) at the end of 1956 was $0.1 billion, which was only 0.03% 
of the debt held by the public. By the end of 1988 it had grown to 
$13.9 billion. While much larger, this was still only 0.7% of the par 
value of the debt held by the public. The percentage in 1988 was 
virtually the same as the average percentage over the past 10 years 
through clearly much more than it had been earlier. 

The recorded borrowing from the public is affected by the yearly 
increase or decrease in the unamortized discount (less premium). 
This amount was $4.2 billion in 1988, the largest in any year, but it 
was so large because of the sale of zero-coupon bonds to Mexico at 
an initial discount of $2.1 billion. In only five years has the in-
crease or decrease been more than $1.0 billion, so the effect on the 
measure of annual borrowing has usually not been great. Thus, 
while the revision is a conceptual improvement for both economic 
and budgetary analysis, it does not significantly affect previous 
perceptions about the size of the debt and annual borrowing. 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-3 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. The total deficit of the Federal 
Government includes not only the budget deficit but also the sur-
plus or deficit of the off-budget Federal entities, which have been 
excluded from the budget by law. Under present law the off-budget 
Federal entities are the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 
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and the disability insurance trust fund.9 Since they had a large 
combined surplus in 1988 and are estimated to have large and 
growing surpluses during 1989-94, they reduce the requirements 
for Treasury to borrow from the public by a substantial amount. 

Table E-3. MEANS OF FINANCING THE DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1988 actual 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 1993 
estimate 

1994 
estimate 

Surplus or deficit (—).... 
On-budget 
Off-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash 
balance 

-155,090 
-193,890 

38,800 

-161,496 
-217,507 

56,011 

-92,509 
-161,284 

68,775 

-66,802 
-147,567 

80,764 

-32,222 
-123,174 

90,952 

2,416 
-102,194 

104,610 

33,353 
-83,085 

116,437 

Surplus or deficit (—).... 
On-budget 
Off-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash 
balance -7,963 

519 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,894 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
etc.3 

-7,963 

519 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,894 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

1,658 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

Deposit fund 
balances4 

-7,963 

519 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,894 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

1,658 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

Seigniorage on coins... 
Proceeds from the sale 

of loan assets with 
recourse 

-7,963 

519 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,894 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

1,658 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

581 

1 

574 

1 

568 

1 

562 

1 
Total, means of 

financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-6,972 17,874 1,313 582 575 569 563 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-162,062 -143,622 -91,196 -66,220 -31,647 2,985 33,916 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 162,062 143,622 91,196 66,220 31,647 -2,985 -33,916 

1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1990-94 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 The off-budget Federal entities consist of the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund and the disability insurance trust fund. 
3 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 

rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 

4 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 

The total Federal deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balance; 
• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 

miscellaneous accounts, etc.; 

9 Off-budget Federal entities are discussed in the Budget, Part 7, "Perspectives on the Budget." 
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• an increase in deposit fund balances (which are explained on 
pages E-26 to E-27, together with their effect on the means of 
financing); 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production; and 

• proceeds from the sale of loan assets with recourse.10 

Except for seigniorage and the proceeds from the sale of loan 
assets, all of these other means of financing can be either positive 
or negative. They are changes in the Government's balance sheet, 
either its asset or its liability account, and can move in either 
direction. In most years they add up to a positive total amount, in 
which case they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, 
they add up to a negative total amount, in which case they, like 
the deficit, must themselves be financed by borrowing from the 
public. In 1988, the Government borrowed $162.1 billion from the 
public. Most of this amount, $155.1 billion, was used to finance the 
Government deficit. The remaining $7.0 billion was used to finance 
the "other means of financing," which had a negative total 
amount. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 
their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 

As a whole, these other accounts did not require a great deal of 
borrowing from the public in 1988 in order to be financed. In 1989, 
on the other hand, they are themselves estimated to finance $17.9 
billion of the deficit. This is due mostly to the large initial Treas-
ury operating cash balance. Because the $44.4 billion cash balance 
on September 30, 1988, was more than the $30 billion needed for 
normal operations at that time of year, Treasury estimates a $14.4 
billion decrease in cash balance during 1989. Since a decrease in 
cash balance is a means of financing the Government, this will 
allow borrowing in 1989 to be appreciably less than the size of the 
deficit. As a result, the estimated borrowing from the public is 
$18.4 billion less in 1989 than in 1988, whereas the estimated 
deficit is $6.4 billion more. 

In 1990, with the initial cash balance assumed to be a more 
routine $30 billion, the "other means of financing" are estimated to 
finance only $1.3 billion of the deficit. This is very much less than 

10 This category is explained in Special Analysis E of the 1989 budget, pages E-29 to E-30. 
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in 1989, and the difference has to be made up by additional borrow-
ing from the public. Consequently, whereas the estimated deficit 
decreases by $69.0 billion, the estimated borrowing from the public 
decreases by $52.4 billion. 

The structure of table E-3 demonstrates that the off-budget Fed-
eral entities affect borrowing from the public in exactly the same 
way as the on-budget entities. An on-budget deficit does not require 
borrowing from the public so long as the off-budget Federal entities 
have a surplus that is as large as the on-budget deficit or larger. In 
1993 and 1994 the off-budget entities are estimated to have a 
surplus that is larger than the on-budget deficit, and as a result 
the Federal Government repays some part of the debt held by the 
public. Likewise, balancing the budget as defined under current 
law is not enough to prevent an increase in the Federal debt held 
by the public if the off-budget entities have a deficit. The outlays of 
the entire Government must be in balance with receipts in order 
for the Government not to have to borrow from the public, regard-
less of whether particular Federal entities are defined as being 
included in the budget totals (aside from the relatively small effect 
of the other means of financing). 

The amount of Federal debt issued to Government accounts de-
pends largely on the surpluses of the trust funds, both on-budget 
and off-budget, which own over nine-tenths of the total Federal 
debt held by Government accounts. Investment by these accounts 
in Federal securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1987-
90 are compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

Investment in Federal securities by Government accounts is 
roughly similar in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout 
this period. This relationship has historically been close, with the 
small differences accounted for by two factors. Certain accounts 
other than trust funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table 
E-8, and the trust funds may change the amount of their cash 
assets not currently invested in debt.11 

Debt held by the public has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from about $16.9 billion in 1929 to $2,050.2 billion at the 
end of 1988. Table E-4 compares the trends since 1940 in gross 

1987 1988 1989 1990 
actual actual estimate estimate 

Investment by Government accounts in Federal debt 
Total trust fund surplus 

73.5 93.1 124.4 147.2 
72.7 97.8 121.9 148.5 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

11 These "open book balances" are very small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in 
Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Federal debt and the amounts of debt held by Government ac-
counts, the public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the 
Federal Reserve Banks: every five years from 1940 to 1960 and 
every year since 1960. 

During the period from 1955 to 1988, the gross Federal debt and 
debt held by the public increased by about nine times, and the 
amount of debt held in Federal Government accounts (primarily 
trust funds) rose by twelve times. The average annual growth rates 
of gross Federal debt, debt held by the public, and debt held by the 
public apart from the Federal Reserve Banks were all about the 
same: 7.0% or slightly less. In the latter part of the period, the 
growth of debt accelerated. Whereas the debt held by the public 
increased at an average annual rate of 2.8% from 1955 to 1975, it 
grew at a rate of 11.8% from 1975 to 1980 and at a rate of 14.2% 
from 1980 to 1988. It is estimated to grow at the much slower rate 
of 3.8% from 1988 to 1992 and then slightly decrease. 
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Table E-4. TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT1 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 

Held by 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 

Government 
accounts 

The public GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 

Government 
accounts Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

1940 50.7 7.9 42.8 2.5 40.3 95.8 44.6 
1945 260.1 24.9 235.2 21.8 213.4 212.4 110.7 
1950 256.9 37.8 219.0 18.3 200.7 266.8 82.1 
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 386.4 58.6 

I9602 290.5 53.7 236.8 26.5 210.3 506.7 46.7 
1961 292.6 54.3 238.4 27.3 211.1 518.2 46.0 
1962 302.9 54.9 248.0 29.7 218.3 557.7 44.5 
1963 310.3 56.3 254.0 32.0 222.0 587.8 43.2 
1964 316.1 59.2 256.8 34.8 222.1 629.2 40.8 
1965 322.3 61.5 260.8 39.1 221.7 672.6 38.8 
1966 328.5 64.8 263.7 42.2 221.5 739.0 35.7 
1967 340.4 73.8 266.6 46.7 219.9 794.6 33.6 
1968 368.7 79.1 289.5 52.2 237.3 849.4 34.1 
19693 365.8 87.7 278.1 54.1 224.0 929.5 29.9 

19704 380.9 97.7 283.2 57.7 225.5 990.2 28.6 
1971 408.2 105.1 303.0 65.5 237.5 1,055.9 28.7 
1972 435.9 113.6 322.4 71.4 251.0 1,153.1 28.0 
1973 4 466.3 125.4 340.9 75.2 265.7 1,281.4 26.6 
1974 483.9 140.2 343.7 80.6 263.1 1,416.5 24.3 
1975 541.9 147.2 394.7 85.0 309.7 1,522.5 25.9 
1976 6 629.0 151.6 477.4 94.7 382.7 1,698.2 28.1 
TQ 643.6 148.1 495.5 96.7 398.8 1,794.7 27.6 
1977 706.4 157.3 549.1 105.0 444.1 1,933.0 28.4 
1978 776.6 169.5 607.1 115.5 491.6 2,171.8 28.0 
1979 828.9 189.2 639.8 115.6 524.2 2,447.8 26.1 

1980 908.5 199.2 709.3 120.8 588.4 2,670.6 26.6 
1981 994.3 209.5 784.8 124.5 660.3 2,986.4 26.3 
1982 1,136.8 217.6 919.2 134.5 784.7 3,139.1 29.3 
1983 1,371.2 240.1 1,131.0 155.5 975.5 3,321.9 34.0 
1984 1,564.1 264.2 1,300.0 155.1 1,144.8 3,687.7 35.3 
1985 1,817.0 317.6 1,499.4 169.8 1,329.6 3,952.4 37.9 
1986 2,120.1 383.9 1,736.2 190.9 1,545.3 4,186.8 41.5 
1987 2,345.6 457.4 1,888.1 212.0 1,676.1 4,433.8 42.6 
1988 2,600.8 550.6 2,050.2 229.2 1,821.0 4,780.0 42.9 
1989 estimate 2,868.8 675.0 2,193.8 NA NA 5,119.7 42.9 

1990 estimate 3,107.2 822.2 2,285.0 NA NA 5,475.7 41.7 
1991 estimate 3,335.6 984.3 2,351.2 NA NA 5,847.6 40.2 
1992 estimate 3,537.1 1,154.2 2,382.9 NA NA 6,208.5 38.4 
1993 estimate 3,719.7 1,339.8 2,379.9 NA NA 6,555.1 36.3 
1994 estimate 3,886.4 1,540.4 2,346.0 NA NA 6,887.5 34.1 

1 Data from 1940 to 1994 in millions of dollars are published in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1990, 
section 7. Earlier historical data are presented on a different basis in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on 
the State of the Finances; Fiscal Year 1980, table 19. 

2Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public decreased $0.1 billion in 1956 due to subtracting the unamortized discount on Treasury 
securities held by the public from the par value. In 1960 the unamortized discount was $0.3 billion. 

3 During 1969, three Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 
Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 

4 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 

5 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 

6 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 

NA = Not available. 
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During the depression of the 1930s and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.12 Whereas 
Federal debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the 
end of calendar year 1929, it rose to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

Percentage Distribution of Debt* 
Percent Percent 

End of Year 
* Federal Debt is Debt Held by the Public {Including the Federal Reserve Banks) 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 

12 The estimates for 1946 to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 1946 levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners incurred in 
U.S. credit markets. 
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for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 
public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 
private debt had risen to 73.5% of the total. As a result of these 
trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1974. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a short decline, Federal debt held by the public in-
creased year-by-year from 17.6% of credit market debt in 1979 to 
22.9% in 1986. This was the highest percentage since 1968. The 
counterpart to a higher proportion of Federal debt was a lower 
proportion of private debt. In 1987 and 1988, as a result of the 
much lower deficit, Federal debt declined slightly to 22.7% of total 
credit market debt. Private debt, in turn, rose slightly as a propor-
tion. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 110.7% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-4, declined to 
58.6% of GNP by the end of 1955 and 24.3% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP in about the same way as it fluctuated as a 
percentage of total credit market debt. In 1982, it rose very sharply 
from 26.3% of GNP to 29.3%, and it continued to rise significantly 
in the following years. In 1988, despite the stable deficit, it in-
creased slightly further to 42.9%. This percentage is higher than in 
any other year since 1963. The reduction in borrowing estimated 
for 1989 is only enough to maintain debt held by the public at 
42.9% of GNP, but thereafter the estimated ratio declines steadily 
to 34.1% in 1994. 

The interest cost of the debt is more significant than the amount 
of the debt for some types of comparison designed to measure the 
importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on the debt 
must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrowing, and 
more borrowing raises still further the debt and therefore the 
amount of interest that must be paid in the future. The interest on 
the debt held by the public has generally risen much faster than 
the debt itself, due to a strong upward trend for most of the period 
since World War II in the interest rates that must be paid on new 
borrowings and on refunded debt. The interest rate on 91-day 
Treasury bills, for example, averaged 2.0% in the 1950s, 4.0% in 
the 1960s, and 6.3% in the 1970s. It then averaged 12.1% in calen-
dar years 1980-82 before falling step-by-step to 5.8% in 1987 and 
rising to 6.7% in 1988. Consequently, whereas the Federal debt 
held by the public increased at an average annual rate of 6.8% 
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Table E-5. TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Interest on the gross Federal debt Interest on debt held 
by the public as a 

percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Paid to 

Interest on debt held 
by the public as a 

percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 Federal 

Govern-
ment 

accounts 

The public 

GNP Outlays3 

Fiscal year 
Total1 Federal 

Govern-
ment 

accounts Total 
Federal 
Reserve 
Banks2 

Other 
GNP Outlays3 

1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 0.4 4.8 1.34 7.56 
1956 6.8 1.3 5.6 0.5 5.1 1.33 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 0.7 5.3 1.35 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 0.7 5.6 1.41 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 0.8 5.6 1.33 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.59 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.50 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.42 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.47 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.47 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.46 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.41 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.47 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.49 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 2.9 11.2 1.52 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.58 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.55 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.44 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.44 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.58 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.62 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.69 7.73 
TQ 8.3 0.6 7.6 NA NA 1.70 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.71 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.80 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 1.97 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.26 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.64 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.4 82.4 3.11 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.3 107.7 15.3 92.3 3.24 13.32 
1984 154.1 25.2 129.0 16.3 112.7 3.50 15.14 
1985 179.4 31.2 148.2 16.8 131.4 3.75 15.66 
1986 191.5 36.2 155.4 16.3 139.1 3.71 15.69 
1987 197.1 39.6 157.5 16.3 141.2 3.55 15.69 
1988 216.5 46.7 169.8 NA NA 3.55 15.96 

1989 estimate 238.9 55.5 183.4 NA NA 3.58 16.13 
1990 estimate 251.4 63.9 187.4 NA NA 3.42 16.27 

1 Total interest on gross Federal debt is significantly larger than the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net 
interest function includes as deductions the interest paid to trust funds and Government collections of interest. 

2 These figures are very approximate. They are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts or as an adjustment to deposits of 
earnings. 

3 Includes off-budget outlays. Historical series of outlays are published in the Budget, Part 10, table 24. 
NA=Not available. 

between 1955 and 1988, table E-5 shows that the interest paid on 
this debt increased at an average annual rate of 11.1% 

As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over the entire period, despite the decline of debt 
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as a percentage of GNP until the middle 1970s. In the latter half of 
the 1950s, interest paid to the public was equal to about 1.4% of 
GNP, whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. In 
1985, interest paid on the debt held by the public reached a peak of 
3.75% of GNP, which was more than twice as high a proportion as 
ten years earlier. This was due in very large part to the rapid 
expansion of debt, which increased sharply the ratio of debt to 
GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP declined to 3.55% in 1987 
and 1988, despite large Federal borrowing, because of lower market 
interest rates. It is estimated to fall a little further in 1990. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1955 to the middle 1970s, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose rapidly to 10.2% in 
1980, 15.7% in 1985, and 16.0% in 1988. It is estimated to rise 
moderately further in 1989 and 1990. The importance of interest on 
the debt relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is thus much 
more now than in earlier years, although it is now leveling off to 
some extent. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of 4x/4% that had been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4XA% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing was relaxed in two ways. 
One method was to increase the maximum maturity of notes, 
which were not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maximum 
maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 10 
years in 1976. As of October 31, 1988, the amount of notes out-
standing with an original maturity over 5 years was $570.0 billion, 
of which $337.1 billion had an original maturity over 7 years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction was to allow limited 
amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the ceiling. In 
1971, the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 billion of 
bonds at interest rates above 4 Vi%. In 1973, the limit was expand-
ed by exempting all bonds held by Government accounts and the 
Federal Reserve Banks, and beginning in 1976 the amount of the 
exemption for other bonds was raised in 11 steps. On the average, 
the exemption was increased once every year during this period. 
The last increase to the exemption was from $250 billion to $270 
billion, enacted in December 1987. As of October 31, 1988, $296.8 
billion of the bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of 
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law in 1971, whereas only $3.0 billion of bonds issued in earlier 
years were still outstanding. The public exclusive of the Federal 
Reserve Banks held $268.3 billion of the bonds issued since 1971. 
The effective interest rate on bonds issued since 1971 has ranged 
from 6.8% to 15.8%. 

The need to relax this restriction so frequently was inefficient, 
and at times the limitation interfered with Treasury's management 
of the Federal debt. After May 1988 the amount of bonds held by 
the public (excluding the Federal Reserve Banks) was only $1.7 
billion less than the statutory ceiling, so Treasury could not sell 
bonds as it normally would have done in its August and November 
quarterly refundings of the debt. However, in accordance with 
Treasury's recommendation, Congress repealed the limitation in 
the Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988. The Presi-
dent signed this legislation on November 11, 1988, and Treasury 
sold bonds later in that month. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from about 5 years at the end of 1967 to 
about 2V2 years at the end of 1975. Since then, however, as the 
restriction has been relaxed further, the average maturity has 
gradually lengthened to 53A years. 

DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-6, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960s. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar-denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar-
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Table E-6. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Debt held by Borrowing from the Interest on debt held 
Fiscal year the public puolic by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 Total2 Foreign1 Total Foreign3 

1965 260.8 12.3 3.9 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 263.7 11.6 2.9 - . 7 10.4 0.5 
1967 266.6 11.4 2.9 - . 2 11.6 0.6 
1968 289.5 10.7 22.9 - . 7 12.6 0.7 
1969 278.1 10.3 - 1 . 3 - . 4 14.1 0.7 

1970 283.2 14.0 3.5 3.8 15.6 0.8 
1971 303.0 31.8 19.8 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 322.4 49.2 19.3 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 340.9 59.4 18.5 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 343.7 56.8 2.8 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 394.7 66.0 51.0 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 477.4 69.8 82.2 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 495.5 74.6 18.1 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 549.1 95.5 53.6 20.9 33.0 5.1 
1978 607.1 121.0 58.0 25.5 39.2 7.9 
19794 639.8 120.3 32.6 - . 7 48.3 10.7 

1980 709.3 121.7 69.5 1.4 60.4 12.0 
1981 784.8 130.7 75.5 9.0 78.9 16.1 
1982 919.2 140.6 134.4 9.9 97.7 17.9 
1983 1,131.0 160.1 211.8 19.5 107.7 18.0 
1984 1,300.0 175.5 168.9 15.4 129.0 19.0 

1985 1,499.4 209.8 199.4 34.3 148.2 21.2 
1986 1,736.2 253.4 236.8 43.6 155.4 22.3 
1987 1,888.1 267.0 152.0 13.7 157.5 23.6 
1988 2,050.2 334.3 162.1 67.2 169.8 27.3 

1 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. For the most part 
they are measured at par value and therefore are not strictly comparable with the revised data on debt held by the public. However, the zero-
coupon bonds sold to Mexico in 1988 are measured net of the unamortized discount. 

2 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt held by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 
the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-4. 

3 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 
including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 

4 A benchmark revision as of December 1978 reduced the estimated foreign holdings of Federal debt. As a result, the data on foreign holdings 
for 1965-78 are not strictly comparable with the data for later years, and tne "borrowing" from foreign residents in 1979 reflects the benchmark 
revision as well as transactions in Federal debt securities. 

denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 

In the early 1980s, both of these factors were reversed. Foreign 
countries drew down on their reserves to support their currencies 
against the dollar in the exchange markets, and the aggregate 
OPEC current account surplus shifted to a deficit. However, these 
reversals were more than offset by the large amount of private 
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capital inflow that accompanied the growing deficit in the U.S. 
current account. The net result was a large increase in holdings of 
dollar assets by foreigners, and this was reflected in the further 
increase in the Federal debt held by foreigners. 

Private investors during the 1980s have accounted for a signifi-
cant fraction of the purchases of Federal debt by foreign residents. 
This contrasts with the late 1970s, when almost all of the Federal 
debt held by foreign residents was owned by foreign central banks 
and other official institutions. In fiscal year 1985, private investors 
made about two-thirds of the net purchases by foreign residents, 
and during fiscal year 1986 they made about one-third. In fiscal 
year 1987, however, foreign commercial banks and other private 
investors reduced their holdings of Treasury securities. At the 
same time, foreign central banks increased their holdings consider-
ably, using for this purpose part of the proceeds from their inter-
vention in the foreign exchange market that was intended to sup-
port the dollar. During 1988 foreign central banks continued their 
intervention, increasing their holdings by a much larger amount, 
but private investors also bought Treasury securities and accounted 
for about one-fourth of the total purchases. At the end of 1988, 
private investors owned about 27% of the Federal debt held by 
foreign residents. All of the Federal debt held by foreign residents 
is currently denominated in dollars. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
since 1970 has therefore been primarily the product of foreign 
decisions, both official and private, rather than the direct market-
ing of these securities to foreign residents. By the end of fiscal year 
1988 foreign holdings of Treasury debt had reached $334.3 billion, 
which was 16% of the total debt held by the public. This was a 
slightly smaller proportion of total debt held by the public than 
during the period from the middle 1970s to the very early 1980s, 
because of the rapid growth recently in total Federal debt. 

In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-6 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during some years of the 1970s. For the period 
since 1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 
18% of borrowing from the public. This percentage was higher 
during the 1970s than the 1980s, being 31% in the earlier period 
compared to 15% later. In 1988, the $67.2 billion of Federal securi-
ties purchased by foreign residents was 41% of borrowing from the 
public. 
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The foreign purchases of Federal debt securities do not measure 
the full impact of the capital inflow from abroad on the market for 
Federal debt securities. The capital inflow supplied additional 
funds to the securities market generally, which affected the market 
for Federal debt. For example, the capital inflow included deposits 
in U.S. financial intermediaries that themselves buy Federal debt. 

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government accounts. This 
agency debt is part of the gross Federal debt, and the disbursement 
of the proceeds from borrowing is an outlay. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E-l and is shown 
by agency in table E-7 for 1988-90. During 1988, $7.5 billion more 
agency debt was newly issued than repaid. This was due to the 
notes issued by two depository insurance agencies—primarily the 
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC) but also 
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC)—whose net is-
suances were much more than the repayments of GNMA participa-
tion certificates issued about 20 years ago. In 1989 and 1990, again 
due to FSLIC and FDIC, agency debt is estimated to increase a 
further $16.2 billion to a level of $28.7 billion. Despite this rapid 
growth, the agency debt outstanding will remain less than 1.0% of 
gross Federal debt. 

Most agency borrowing is currently done by four agencies whose 
borrowing from the public is inherent in the way they operate 
certain programs. These agencies may issue special instruments in 
lieu of cash as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, budget 
outlays are recorded when cash is used to pay the Government's 
bills for wages and salaries, equipment, social security benefits, and 
so forth (i.e., when the Government liquidates its obligations). In 
these four cases, however, the agency pays specified bills by issuing 
notes, debentures, or monetary credits. This practice combines two 
transactions into one. Instead of separately borrowing from the 
public and then paying its bills by disbursing cash, the Govern-
ment pays its bills by issuing these special instruments directly. 
Combining these two transactions into one does not change the 
nature of the transactions. Because the two methods of payment 
are equivalent, the issue of such special instruments is recorded 
under standard budget concepts as being simultaneously an outlay 
and a borrowing. The notes or other special instruments are classi-
fied as agency debt.13 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), has for many years issued both checks and debentures in 

13 The definition of outlays and the relationship of outlays to obligations, budget authority, and borrowing are 
discussed in Part 7 of the Budget, "The Budget System and Concepts." 
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Table E-7. AGENCY BORROWING 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt 

1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

Debt end 
1990 

estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration1 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Association1 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Interior 
Veterans Affairs1 

Small Business Administration: 
Participation certificates: SBIC and section 505 develop-

ment company 
Participation certificates: Other1 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation 
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

- 1 3 8 
- 3 

- 2 3 9 
- 4 7 

- 5 

- 4 7 
- 5 2 

- 2 0 2 
- 3 2 

- 1 0 -1 

238 341 621 

- 3 0 9 
13 

- 2 5 
682 

8,814 

74 

2,306 
9,739 

- 1 9 4 
3,777 

2,994 
23,250 

250 
1,380 

Total, borrowing from the public.. 8,396 12,274 3,923 28,591 

Borrov/ing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration1 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Association1 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Veterans Affairs1 

Small Business Administration1 

-121 

- 2 0 8 
- 4 1 

- 5 

- 1 2 
- 4 5 

- 1 7 0 
- 2 8 

- 2 6 9 
- 3 1 

86 

Total, borrowing from other funds-

Total, agency borrowing 

-927 86 

7,469 12,277 3,928 28,677 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by GNMA on behalf of several agencies. 

paying claims to the public that arise from defaults on FHA-
insured mortgages. The FHA is estimated to have $707 million of 
debentures outstanding at the end of 1990 (2% of total agency 
debt). A second agency, the Interior Department, is authorized to 
acquire certain lands and mineral rights from the public in ex-
change for a type of instrument generically termed "monetary 
credits." The recipients of monetary credits can use them for speci-
fied purposes such as payments for Federal coal or mineral leases. 
An estimated $13 million of monetary credits will be outstanding 
at the end of 1990. 
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The FDIC began to issue notes in 1986 as part of some agree-
ments with prospective purchasers to buy failing banks. An esti-
mated $3.0 billion of these notes will be outstanding at the end of 
1990 (10% of total agency debt). FSLIC has likewise issued notes to 
prospective purchasers and others to help resolve the financial 
problems of troubled thrift institutions. It borrowed $8.8 billion 
during 1988 in the course of these operations and is estimated in 
this budget to borrow $9.7 billion in 1989 and $3.8 billion in 1990. 
As a result, by the end of 1990 the FSLIC notes will amount to 
$23.2 billion or 81% of total agency debt.14 

For a number of years before 1986, when FSLIC and FDIC began 
to issue large volumes of notes, the agency debt outstanding nor-
mally declined each year. This pattern was profoundly influenced 
by the Federal Financing Bank (FFB), which was established as an 
entity within the Treasury Department in May 1974.15 One of its 
purposes is to substitute Treasury borrowing for agency borrowing 
from the public. It has the authority to purchase agency debt and 
to finance these purchases by borrowing from the Treasury. Since 
the FFB can borrow from the Treasury at lower interest rates than 
other agencies would have to pay in the market, this practice 
reduces the cost of borrowing for those agencies that would other-
wise borrow from the public. FFB purchases of agency debt are 
thus an efficient means of financing agency outlays. Agency bor-
rowing from the FFB is not included in gross Federal debt. It 
would be triple counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the FFB, the FFB borrowing from Treasury, and the Treasury 
borrowing from the public that is necessary to provide the FFB 
with funds to lend to these agencies. 

Several agencies that would otherwise have borrowed in the 
investment securities market have borrowed from the FFB instead. 
By the end of 1990, $1.6 billion of agency debt, or 6% of the total, 
will be obligations of two of the agencies that in recent years have 
borrowed almost exclusively from the FFB: the Tennessee Valley 
Authority and the Postal Service. If the FFB had not been created, 
gross Federal debt would have included a larger component of 
agency debt than it does now both for these agencies and for 
others. The Treasury component would have been correspondingly 
less. 

Almost all agency debt is thus accounted for by agencies whose 
borrowing is an inherent part of their program operations or whose 
borrowing is now entirely from the FFB. A total of $2.0 billion of 
agency debt at the end of 1987 consisted of certificates of participa-
tion in pools of loans issued by the Government National Mortgage 

14 The budgetary treatment of the FDIC and FSLIC notes is discussed further in Special Analysis E of the 
1989 budget, pages E-25 to E-26; and Special Analysis E of the 1988 budget, pages E-27 to E-28. 

15 The full scope of FFB activity is discussed more extensively in Special Analysis F. 
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Association on behalf of several agencies, which are identified in 
table E-7. However, these certificates have not been issued since 
1968, and the remaining ones all matured in 1988. The Small 
Business Administration issued $74 million of participation certifi-
cates in 1986 and 1987 but does not plan to issue any more. A 
further $8 million of agency debt at the end of 1990 will be family 
housing mortgages assumed by the Department of Defense under 
two programs, much the larger of which terminated about two 
decades ago. 

The Treasury directly supplies capital to business-type Govern-
ment revolving funds in return for both capital stock and debt. The 
debt is shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of 
financial condition for the revolving funds in the Budget Appendix. 
However, the equity and the debt instruments are the same in 
substance; and it would be double counting to add together the 
borrowing by the funds from the Treasury and the Treasury bor-
rowing from the public that was necessary to provide the funds 
with this capital. Therefore, agency borrowing by these funds from 
Treasury is excluded from the figures on agency borrowing and 
debt and from the discussion of this subject both in this special 
analysis and in all other parts of the budget documents. 

INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise revolving funds accumu-
late cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet future 
claims and demands. These cash surpluses are invested mostly in 
Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency debt. Since 
this investment is a purchase of Federal debt, it is not counted as 
outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemptions are not 
counted as receipts. 

Investment by trust funds and other Federal accounts declined 
from $17.9 billion in 1979 to a range of $8 to $10 billion per year 
during 1980-82, due to recessions and to structural problems in 
social security financing. In 1983, as the result of the Social Securi-
ty Amendments of 1983, investment by Government accounts in-
creased to $22.6 billion, the largest amount ever reached as of that 
time. Since then it has risen much further. It increased to $93.1 
billion in 1988 and, as shown in table E-8, it is estimated to reach 
$147.2 billion in 1990. 

This extraordinary rise of investment by Government accounts is 
concentrated among a few trust funds. The three trust funds fi-
nanced by the social security payroll tax—old-age and survivors 
insurance (OASI), disability insurance (DI), and hospital insurance 
(HI)—had positive net investment as a whole in 1983 for the first 
time since 1975. This was due to the cash resources provided by the 
Social Security Amendments of 1983. As a result of this act and the 
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Table E-8. INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Investment or disinvestment ( - ) 

1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 
Energy: Nuclear waste fund 
HHS: Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund1 

Federal disability insurance trust fund1 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Federal HI catastrophic trust fund 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund 
Federal SMI catastrophic trust fund 
Federal catastrophic drug insurance 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Other 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 
Labor: Unemployment trust fund 
Pension benefit guaranty corporation 
State: Foreign Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 
Airport and airway trust fund 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund 
Veterans Affairs: 

National service life insurance trust fund 
Other trust funds 
Federal funds 

Environmental Protection Agency.- Hazardous substance trust 
fund 

OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Other trust funds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 
National Credit Union Adm.: Share insurance fund 
Postal Service fund 
Railroad Retirement Board trust funds 
Other Federal funds 
Other trust funds 

112 
10,673 

256 
38,781 

153 
15,704 

160 

Total, investment in Treasury debt.. 

Investment in agency debt: 
HHS: Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 

Veterans Affairs: National service life insurance trust fund.. 
OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 

Total, investment in agency debt.. 

Total, investment in Federal debt. 

MEMORANDUM 
Investment by Federal funds 
Investment by trust funds (on-budget) 
Investment by off-budget Federal entities (trust funds). 
Investment by deposit funds2 

- 2 7 7 
-2,164 

246 
- 2 2 1 
8,280 

284 
450 

757 
1,194 

-1,502 

450 
56 

606 
18,299 

1,122 
-1,475 

813 
240 

- 6 4 0 
1,095 

197 
381 

94,040 

- 4 0 5 

- 1 3 4 
- 2 4 

- 1 3 5 
- 1 7 5 
- 5 4 

- 9 2 7 

93,113 

-2,637 
57,037 
38,934 
- 2 2 1 

106 
18,705 

406 
53,529 

1,637 
16,744 

553 
2,288 
1,043 

- 3 3 6 

110 
14,281 

363 
64,079 
4,697 

24,485 
- 5 5 3 
2,573 
3,191 

682 

280 

476 
-1,020 

7,500 
227 
434 

2,298 
1,878 

100 

- 6 1 0 
- 7 1 
- 7 

527 
15,694 

511 
-1,150 

1,043 
168 
491 
786 
98 

364 

- 1 5 4 

7,440 
342 
450 

1,509 
525 
107 

167 
30 

- 1 7 

60 
18,047 
1,388 
1,144 
1,730 

142 
- 7 0 0 

513 
- 9 
311 

124,414 147,215 

124,417 147,220 

2,778 
67,493 
55,167 

-1,020 

2,200 
76,244 
68,775 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Off-budget Federal entity. 
2 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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expanding economy, these trust funds as a whole now have large 
surpluses and invest increasing amounts each year—a cumulative 
total of $219.8 billion during 1988-90, which constitutes 60% of the 
total estimated investment by Government accounts. 

In addition to these three funds, the largest investors in Federal 
securities are the civil service retirement and disability trust fund 
and the military retirement trust fund. The former accounts for 
14% of the total investment by Government accounts during 1988-
90, and the latter accounts for 12%. Altogether, these two retire-
ment funds and the three funds financed by the social security 
payroll tax account for 86% of the estimated investment by all 
Government accounts during 1988-90. 

As a result of the large investment by these trust funds and the 
net investment by other funds as well, the total holdings of Federal 
securities by Government accounts will reach an estimated $822.2 
billion at the end of 1990. This will comprise 26% of the gross 
Federal debt. Two major trust funds—the civil service retirement 
and disability trust fund and the OASI trust fund—will account for 
28% and 26% of the total holdings, respectively; the HI trust fund 
will account for 13% of the total. All the trust funds together will 
account for 97% of the holdings. Nearly all of the holdings in 
Government accounts are Treasury debt. 

Deposit funds.—A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is 
held by deposit funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the 
Federal Government as an agent for others (such as State income 
taxes withheld from Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid 
to the States); cash collections awaiting determination as to their 
final disposition; and other sums held temporarily before being 
refunded or paid into some other fund. Deposit fund balances are 
thus normally not the property of the Federal Government. There-
fore, changes in deposit fund balances are not included in the 
budget totals and do not affect the Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since deposit funds are normally not Federal proper-
ty, their holdings of Federal debt are normally treated as debt held 
by the public rather than as debt held by Government accounts. 

However, the investments of two deposit funds are treated as 
debt held by Government accounts rather than as debt held by the 
public. They contain receipts from rents and bonuses on the Outer 
Continental Shelf, the title to which has been in dispute between 
the Federal Government and the States, and bonuses and rents 
from bids that the Government has not yet either accepted or 
rejected. When the title dispute is resolved or the bids accepted or 
rejected, the funds will be distributed. Until then, the amounts are 
held in deposit funds. The balances of these funds were first invest-
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ed in Federal debt in 1980 and rose to $7.4 billion by the end of 
1985. The Treasury concluded that the Federal claim on these 
receipts was sufficiently strong that it would be more accurate to 
classify the balances as Government holdings of Federal debt 
rather than as debt held by the public. Under legislation enacted 
in 1986 one set of disputes was settled, with the respective amounts 
distributed to the Federal Government and the States in 1986 and 
1987. It is assumed that the remaining dispute will be resolved and 
almost all the amounts distributed by the end of 1990. 

Since increases in deposit funds normally raise Treasury cash 
balances, they are normally a means of financing the Government 
deficit. When the deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt (or 
private securities), an increase in deposit fund balances appears as 
one of the "means of financing other than borrowing from the 
public" in table E-3. The increase in deposit fund balances thus 
enables Treasury to reduce its borrowing from the public. 

When a deposit fund invests in private securities, however, its 
balances are not available to finance any of the Federal deficit and 
thereby to reduce Treasury borrowing from the public. The Federal 
Employees Thrift Savings Fund is the only deposit fund that rou-
tinely invests part of its balances in private securities. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-3. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 

On the other hand, when deposit funds are classified as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Government 
accounts rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since 
the debt held by the public does not increase, this investment does 
not reduce the amount of deposit fund balances (as shown in table 
E-3) that are available to finance the deficit by means other than 
borrowing from the public. This investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-10). 
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LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Definition of debt subject to limit—Statutory limitations have 
normally been placed on Federal debt. Until World War I, the 
Congress ordinarily authorized a specific amount of debt for each 
separate issue. Beginning with the Second Liberty Bond Act of 
1917, however, the nature of the limitation was modified in several 
steps until it developed into a ceiling on the total amount of most 
Federal debt outstanding. The latter type of limitation has been in 
effect since 1941.16 The limit currently applies to the total of: 

• most public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit17 includes most Treasury 
debt but not all, as shown in table E-9. The largest part of the 
Treasury debt not subject to the statutory limit is debt issued by 
the Federal Financing Bank (FFB), which is established within the 
Treasury Department.18 The FFB is authorized to have outstand-
ing up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt, and this debt is not 
subject to the general statutory limitation under the Second Liber-
ty Bond Act. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from 
the public in July 1974, but all of its subsequent borrowing until 
1985 was from the Treasury because Treasury can borrow from the 
public at slightly lower interest rates than the FFB would have to 
pay. As explained previously, such "borrowing from Treasury" is 
not part of the Federal debt. 

In October and November 1985, however, the pressure from the 
debt limit led Treasury to issue FFB securities to the civil service 
retirement and disability trust fund in place of regular Treasury 
securities that were subject to the debt limit. This enabled Treas-
ury to raise needed cash by selling securities to the public that 
were subject to the debt limit. These FFB securities matured on 
June 30, 1986. In August and September 1986, because of new 
pressure from the debt limit, the Treasury issued $15.0 billion of 
FFB securities to the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund. Since that time, whenever FFB securities have matured, 

16 The legislation on the level of the statutory limit since 1940 and the amount of debt subject to statutory 
limitation are shown in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1990, section 7. 
The legislation beginning in 1917 is shown in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury on the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 32. 

17 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 

18 The FFB is discussed on page E-23 and in Special Analysis F. 
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Table E-9. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

Descriptions 
End of year 

Descriptions 1987 
actual 

1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

1,888,134 
457,444 

2,050,196 
550,557 

2,193,818 
674,974 

2,285,014 
822,194 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Other 

2,345,578 2,600,753 2,868,792 3,107,207 Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Other 

15,000 
600 

22 
13 
74 

200 
920 
250 

1,380 
830 

14,845 
598 

19 
13 
74 

882 
9,733 

250 
1,380 

15,000 
598 

10 
13 
74 

3,188 
19,473 

250 
1,380 

15,000 
598 

8 
13 
74 

2,994 
23,250 

250 
1,380 

Agency debt not subject to limit: 
Department of Defense 
Department of Interior 
Small Business Administration 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp 
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corp 
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
Participation certificates1 

15,000 
600 

22 
13 
74 

200 
920 
250 

1,380 
830 

14,845 
598 

19 
13 
74 

882 
9,733 

250 
1,380 

15,000 
598 

10 
13 
74 

3,188 
19,473 

250 
1,380 

15,000 
598 

8 
13 
74 

2,994 
23,250 

250 
1,380 

Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Unamortized discount or premium ( - ) on Treasury 

debt held by the public 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

19,289 27,796 39,986 43,568 Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Unamortized discount or premium ( - ) on Treasury 

debt held by the public 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

2,326,288 

9,702 
23 

2,572,957 

13,902 
10 

2,828,806 

16,549 * 

3,063,639 

20,329 * 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit 2,336,014 2,586,869 2,845,355 3,083,970 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 

exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

Treasury has rolled them over into new FFB securities. On occa-
sion, including September 1988, a small amount was redeemed in 
the course of normal disinvestment. The budget assumes that the 
FFB securities outstanding at the end of the fiscal year will be kept 
at the amount authorized by law. 

The only other Treasury debt not subject to limit consists almost 
entirely of currencies no longer being issued, such as silver certifi-
cates and national bank notes, which were generally reclassified as 
Federal debt some time after being discontinued. 

The debt subject to general statutory limit encompasses only a 
small part of agency debt. Essentially the only type now included is 
the debentures issued by the Federal Housing Administration. 
These securities are estimated to comprise only 2% of total agency 
debt at the end of 1990. Until this year the GNMA participation 
certificates sold in 1968 were also included in the amount of debt 
subject to limit, but the last remaining certificates matured during 
1988. 

Some of the agency debt not subject to the general statutory 
limit is, however, subject to separate statutory limits. For example, 

2 4 0 - 7 0 0 O - 1989 - 6 Q L 3 
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the Tennessee Valley Authority was first authorized to issue reve-
nue bonds to finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 
million outstanding. Subsequently, in order to enable TVA to fi-
nance additional facilities, Congress raised the limit several times. 
It is now $30 billion. The Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of 
securities outstanding and $2 billion of annual borrowing. To the 
extent that the Tennessee Valley Authority and the Postal Service 
have borrowed from the FFB, their debt is not shown in table E-9 
because it is excluded from gross Federal debt to avoid double 
counting. 

The final significant portion of the debt subject to statutory limit 
is the unamortized discount (less premium) on Treasury debt held 
by the public. As explained in the separate section on pages E-5 to 
E-8, the budget data were revised this year to measure gross 
Federal debt and debt held by the public net of this amount instead 
of at par. Debt subject to statutory limit, however, is defined by 
law at par value (except for savings bonds). Therefore, in order to 
derive debt subject to statutory limit from gross Federal debt, it is 
necessary to add the unamortized discount (less premium) on 
Treasury debt held by the public. (Because the tables published by 
Treasury that show the composition of debt subject to limit define 
all debt at par, this adjustment does not appear in Treasury publi-
cations.) 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-9 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $2,586.9 billion at the end of 
1988 and is estimated to rise to $2,845.4 billion by the end of 1989. 
As shown in this table, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 
Government accounts. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by the FFB 
debt, the FSLIC notes, and the unamortized discount (less premi-
um) on Treasury debt held by the public. 

Methods of changing the debt limit—The level of the statutory 
limit on the Federal debt has frequently been changed by Congress. 
During the 1960s Congress passed 13 separate acts to raise the 
limit or to extend the duration of a temporary increase in the 
limit, and during the 1970s Congress passed 18 such acts. During 
1980-87 Congress passed two to four such acts each year. 
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These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983, the statuto-
ry debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Several times the temporary 
increment expired without having been extended, so for a few days 
on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statutory limit. The 
validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the temporary 
ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department had to sus-
pend all auctions and issuances of new securities, including savings 
bonds. Such a situation created uncertainty in the securities 
market and forced the Treasury to take costly administrative ac-
tions. 

In May 1983, Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher limit without an 
expiration date. This prevented the Federal debt from exceeding 
the statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securi-
ties before that event would occur. The new type of limitation does 
not, however, avoid the costs of market uncertainty and adminis-
trative actions that formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell 
below the actual level of the debt. The same costs arise when the 
amount of debt approaches close to the limit and the timing of 
congressional action to raise the limit is uncertain. Treasury then 
has to take steps to avoid exceeding the limit, and the market is 
uncertain what will happen. 

The principal difference arises from the fact that under the new 
type of limitation Treasury can ordinarily refund maturing securi-
ties from the proceeds of selling new securities, because this does 
not increase the amount of debt outstanding. In contrast, under the 
former type of limitation Treasury had to use up its existing cash 
balances to pay off maturing securities once the temporary incre-
ment to the debt limit had expired, because it could not sell new 
securities at all. In the few years that the new procedure has 
operated the debt limit has usually been set at amounts expected 
to be reached within a few months, so frequent increases in the 
limit still have been needed. Moreover, on several occasions tempo-
rary increments have been enacted. 

The statutory debt limit at one time was raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of changing the debt limit was established by a statutory 
change in the rules of the House of Representatives. Under the 
new method, the House votes on the debt limit as a part of the 
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congressional budget process. The congressional budget resolutions 
establish targets for outlays, receipts, and the deficit and also 
recommend an appropriate level for the debt subject to limit. The 
recommendation as to the appropriate level of debt had not previ-
ously had the effect of law, nor had it been part of the direct 
process whereby the debt limit was established. 

However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by both Houses of 
the Congress may be part of the process that establishes a debt 
limit. The vote in the House of Representatives is deemed to have 
been a vote in favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory limit. 
The joint resolution, having been deemed to have passed the 
House, is transmitted to the Senate for further legislative action.19 

Upon final passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. 
This new procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the 
congressional decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, 
explained in the following section, that determine the change in 
the debt subject to limit. 

The debt limit may still be changed by ordinary legislation, with 
one exception imposed by the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985 (the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act). It is 
not in order for either House to consider a change in the debt limit 
for a fiscal year until after the congressional budget resolution for 
that year has been adopted. Both methods of changing the debt 
limit have been used numerous times since the new procedure 
went into effect. 

Recent changes in the debt limit.—The statutory debt limit was 
raised to $2,111 billion on August 21, 1986, and on October 21 it 
was temporarily raised to $2,300 billion through May 15, 1987. The 
course of the debt limit legislation during calendar year 1987 was 
closely tied to efforts by the Congress and the Administration to 
control the budget deficit. 

Specifically, it was an outgrowth of the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings 
Act of 1985 (the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control 
Act of 1985). The Gramm-Rudman-Hollings proposal was designed 
to eliminate the deficit in a series of steps over several years by 
setting annual deficit targets and establishing a mechanism to 
enforce them. During the fall of 1985 this proposal was offered as 
an amendment to the debt limit bill before the Congress at that 
time. After lengthy consideration the debt limit bill was enacted 
incorporating a revised version of this amendment, but subsequent-
ly the Supreme Court declared a key part of the enforcement 
mechanism to be unconstitutional. Proposals were made to develop 
a substitute, and debt limit legislation again provided a vehicle. 

19 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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The first critical date in 1987 was May 15, the expiration date for 
the temporary increase of the debt limit from $2,111 billion to 
$2,300 billion. Until that time the Treasury was able to conduct its 
normal debt financing operations, and on that date a new law was 
enacted temporarily increasing the limit to $2,320 billion through 
July 17. 

On June 24, 1987, Congress enacted a budget resolution for fiscal 
year 1988. The resolution stated that the appropriate level of debt 
subject to limit was $2,565.1 billion. A joint resolution specifying 
this amount as the debt limit was deemed to have passed the 
House and was sent to the Senate for its consideration. This joint 
resolution became the vehicle for subsequent proposals to revise 
the budget process. 

In the absence of further legislation, the debt limit dropped to 
$2,111 billion on July 18. Treasury had to suspend the auction of 
bills and notes; to stop the sales of bills, notes, savings bonds, 
special issues of the State and local government series, and all 
other securities; and to cease the investment of trust funds and all 
other U.S. Government accounts. Treasury bills that matured had 
to be redeemed out of cash balances. In order to provide more time 
to consider budget control measures, Congress passed a bill on July 
29 restoring the debt limit to $2,320 billion through August 6. The 
President signed the bill on July 30, and the Treasury immediately 
rescheduled a large amount of auctions in order to raise needed 
cash. 

Congressional deliberations on budget control were not complet-
ed in time to prevent this temporary debt limit increase from 
expiring. On August 7, 1987, the debt limit again reverted to $2,111 
billion. On the same day Congress voted to raise the debt limit to 
$2,352 billion through September 23, and the President signed the 
legislation on August 10. Treasury thus had to suspend the sales of 
all securities very briefly. Treasury had previously not scheduled 
certain major auctions because of the uncertainty about the debt 
limit but scheduled them as soon as the temporary legislation was 
enacted. 

On September 24 the temporary debt limit expired, and the limit 
fell for a third time to $2,111 billion. As before, Treasury had to 
postpone the auctions and sales of all securities. However, on that 
same day, Congress passed the joint resolution on the debt limit 
amended to incude several changes to the budget process. The 
principal provision—the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Reaffirmation Act of 1987—revised the annual deficit tar-
gets and established a new enforcement mechanism in place of the 
one declared unconstitutional. The new debt limit itself was 
changed from the amount specified in the congressional budget 
resolution. Instead of the $2,565.1 billion declared appropriate for 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1990



A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1990 

fiscal year 1988, the joint resolution was amended to raise the limit 
to $2,800 billion in order to carry the Government into 1989. This 
limit has no expiration date. The President signed the legislation 
on September 29, 1987. 

Because the increase in the debt limit was so large, 1988 was the 
first year since 1968 that Congress did not have to enact new debt 
limit legislation. The new limit of $2,800 billion is, however, less 
than the $2,845.4 billion of debt subject to statutory limit that is 
estimated to be outstanding at the end of fiscal year 1989. It is 
therefore estimated that a further increase in the limit will be 
necessary during fiscal year 1989 in order for the Federal Govern-
ment to meet its obligations. 

FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total deficit of the Federal Government. This is 
because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up part of 
the total surplus or deficit of the Federal Government, has no 
essential effect on the amount of debt that is subject to limit. The 
reason is explained below in a discussion that is more technical 
than most of this special analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.20 The Federal funds, in the main, are derived 
from tax receipts and borrowing and are used for the general 
purposes of the Government. The trust funds, on the other hand, 
are financed by taxes and other receipts earmarked by law for 
specified purposes, such as paying social security or unemployment 
insurance benefits. The social security trust funds (old-age and 
survivors insurance and disability insurance) are excluded from the 
budget by law and consequently are classified as off-budget Federal 
entities. However, the budgetary classification of these two trust 
funds does not affect Federal debt requirements or the following 
analysis. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing, regardless of whether the trust funds have 
a surplus. The trust fund surpluses are mostly invested in securi-
ties issued by Federal funds, and these securities are classified as 
Federal debt. For instance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion 
more of tax receipts, the Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of 
debt to the public in order to obtain cash to finance the Govern-
ment's outlays; but the Treasury also needs to issue $1 billion more 
of debt to the trust funds in order to keep the trust funds fully 

2 0 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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invested. Therefore, gross Federal debt is unaffected. An increase 
in the trust fund surplus thus does not reduce the need for the 
Federal funds to issue debt in order to finance the Federal funds 
deficit—even though it does reduce the borrowing from the public. 
Federal funds borrowing is unchanged. 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury issuing debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. While most of 
this debt is sold to the public or issued to trust funds, a compara-
tively small amount is issued to certain earmarked Federal revolv-
ing funds and deposit funds. 

Table E-10 shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit. This deficit is an 
amount that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may 
be financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage 
and a decrease in cash held by Federal funds. (However, if the sum 
of these other means of financing is negative, then these other 
means are a further amount that has to be financed.) 21 A small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds (or certain depos-
it funds 22) selling their holdings of Federal debt. Another small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds selling debt that 
is not subject to the statutory limit; or, a trust fund may sell debt 
that is not subject to the statutory limit and thereby finance out-
lays without resorting to Federal funds borrowing or a depletion of 
Federal funds cash balances. 

The remainder of the Federal funds deficit can only be financed 
by selling debt subject to the statutory limit. This ordinarily com-
prises most of the total amount to be financed. In addition to this 
financing, the debt subject to limit may also rise because of an 
increase in the unamortized discount on Treasury securities held 
by the public, as explained previously on pages E-5 to E-8 and 
page E-30. However, as shown in table E-10, these effects are all 
much smaller than the Federal funds deficit. Consequently, the 
Federal funds deficit approximately determines the increase in 
debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1988, for example, the total Federal funds deficit to be fi-
nanced was $252.9 billion. The "means of financing other than 
borrowing" required an additional $5.1 billion of financing, primar-
ily because of the increase in Treasury cash balances. Certain 
Federal funds and deposit funds decreased their holdings of Feder-
al debt by $2.8 billion, which reduced the need for borrowing; and 

21 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing in table E-10 exclude the amounts attributable 
to trust funds. It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are 
divided between cash and the grouping labeled "checks outstanding, etc." They are all assumed to be in checks 
outstanding, etc. 

22 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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Table E-10. FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1988 actual 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 1993 estimate 1994 estimate 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) -252,887 -283,398 -240,985 -228,940 -202,066 -183,254 -167,197 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) i n ; 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-7 ,963 

2,345 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,136 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) i n ; 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-7 ,963 

2,345 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,136 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

5,115 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

Deposit fund 
balances3 

-7 ,963 

2,345 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,136 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

5,115 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

Seigniorage on coins 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

-7 ,963 

2,345 

- 6 0 9 
470 

611 

14,398 

2,136 

- 3 4 
590 

26 

5,115 

- 9 3 0 
584 

1 

581 

1 

574 

1 

568 

1 

562 

1 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

- 5 ,146 17,116 4,770 582 575 569 563 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 2,858 

8,507 

-1 ,758 

12,190 

-2 ,200 

3,582 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal debt not 
subject to limit 

Total, 
requirements 
for Federal 
funds 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in unamortized discounts 
(less premiums) on 
Treasury debt held by the 
public 

2,858 

8,507 

-1 ,758 

12,190 

-2 ,200 

3,582 2,995 4,742 4,633 3,441 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal debt not 
subject to limit 

Total, 
requirements 
for Federal 
funds 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in unamortized discounts 
(less premiums) on 
Treasury debt held by the 
public 

-246,668 -255,850 -234,834 -225,362 -196,749 -178,052 -163,193 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal debt not 
subject to limit 

Total, 
requirements 
for Federal 
funds 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in unamortized discounts 
(less premiums) on 
Treasury debt held by the 
public 4,201 

- 1 3 

250,855 

2,586,869 

2,647 

- 1 0 

258,486 

2,845,355 

3,780 
Increase in other debt 

subject to limit but not 
part of Federal debt, and 
in adjustment 

4,201 

- 1 3 

250,855 

2,586,869 

2,647 

- 1 0 

258,486 

2,845,355 

3,780 

Increase in debt subject 
to limit 

ADDENDUM 
Debt subject to statutory 

limit 

4,201 

- 1 3 

250,855 

2,586,869 

2,647 

- 1 0 

258,486 

2,845,355 

238,615 

3,083,970 

225,362 

3,309,332 

196,749 

3,506,081 

178,052 

3,684,133 

163,193 

3,847,326 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1989-94 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 

rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 

3 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 
4 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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certain funds, notably FSLIC, increased their debt outstanding that 
was not subject to limit by $8.5 billion, which in effect replaced an 
equal amount of debt that was subject to limit. Therefore, a total of 
$246.7 billion had to be borrowed subject to the debt limit. In 
addition, the increase in the unamortized discount (less premium) 
on Treasury debt held by the public was $4.2 billion, so the total 
increase in debt subject to limit was $250.9 billion. The increase in 
debt subject to limit in 1988 was thus approximately equal to the 
Federal funds deficit. 

The trust fund surplus, whether on-budget or off-budget, does not 
have an explicit effect in table E-10. If the trust fund surplus were 
always exactly invested in Federal debt securities subject to the 
statutory limit, it would not have any effect at all on the amount 
of debt subject to limit. Such an increase in invested balances 
would provide cash to finance Federal funds outlays but would 
increase the Federal debt by an identical amount. 

However, to the extent that trust fund surpluses are uninvest-
ed—i.e., used to increase the trust fund holdings of cash assets— 
the debt subject to limit is reduced. This is because an increase in 
uninvested balances provides cash that can be used to finance 
Federal funds outlays without recording an increase in Federal 
debt. The increase in uninvested cash assets of the trust funds is 
recorded in table E-10 as an increase in the liabilities of the 
Federal funds for checks outstanding, etc. (in this case, an increase 
in the liabilities of Federal funds to trust funds). This increases the 
"means of financing other than borrowing" for the Federal funds, 
which in turn reduces the requirement for borrowing subject to the 
statutory limit. The uninvested cash assets of the trust funds do 
not usually change a great deal from year to year, and by law the 
trust fund surpluses must generally be invested in Federal debt. 
Consequently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on debt subject to 
limit is normally minor. The effect is important only in years when 
the statutory debt limit prevents the full investment of trust funds 
at the end of the fiscal year.23 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. For example, as can be found by 
comparing tables E-3 and E-10, during 1990 the debt subject to 
limit is estimated to increase by $238.6 billion, whereas the debt 
held by the public is estimated to increase by $91.2 billion. 

23 For a discussion of this effect at the end of 1986, see Special Analysis E of the 1989 Budget, page E-43. 
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The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt subject to statutory 
limit. Table E-10 shows that the debt subject to statutory limit 
may continue to rise even if the total Federal Government deficit 
(including both on-budget and off-budget accounts) is exactly zero 
and, as a result, the debt held by the public remains constant (as 
an approximation, aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other items shown). In order for the debt subject to limit to remain 
constant, table E-10 shows that the Federal funds portion of the 
budget must be in balance (as an approximation). If this condition 
is met, the amount to be financed in table E-10 is zero, and the 
requirements for borrowing subject to the debt limit are zero (as an 
approximation). 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a Federal Government deficit of zero would imply that there 
would still be a deficit in the Federal funds and, as a result, that 
the debt subject to statutory limit would still increase. As a result, 
it is more difficult to achieve a balance in the Federal funds alone 
than it is to achieve a balance for the Government as a whole; and, 
in consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a rise in the debt 
subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by the public. 

This is demonstrated by comparing the estimated financing re-
quirements for 1994 that are shown in tables E-3 and E-10. In 1994 
the Federal Government as a whole is estimated to have a $33.4 
billion surplus, which allows it to repay $33.9 billion of debt held 
by the public. Nevertheless, the debt subject to limit increases by 
$163.2 billion. The reason is that the Federal funds have a deficit of 
$167.2 billion. The Federal Government as a whole is able to have 
a small surplus despite the large Federal funds deficit, because the 
trust funds have a surplus of $200.6 billion, which is even larger. 

The same conclusion can alternatively be illustrated by compar-
ing the trends in borrowing from the public and borrowing subject 
to the debt limit. From 1988 to 1994, Table E-3 shows that annual 
borrowing from the public decreases by $196.0 billion. This is in 
line with the $188.4 billion shift from a large total Government 
deficit to a moderate surplus. Table E-10 shows, however, that the 
annual rise in the debt subject to limit decreases only by $87.7 
billion. The difference of $108.3 billion is mostly because of a $102.8 
billion increase in the trust fund surplus. The rise in the trust fund 
surplus reduces borrowing from the public by an equal amount but 
does not reduce the need to issue debt subject to the statutory 
limit. 

This analysis also pertains to the difficulty in preventing a con-
tinual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly 
the same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the 
previous section. Therefore, in order to prevent a continual rise in 
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gross Federal debt, the Federal funds portion of the budget must be 
in balance (as an approximation). 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
ernment-guaranteed borrowing and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. The Federal Government also exempts the 
interest on some debt obligations from income taxation. 

Government-guaranteed borrowing.—Guaranteed borrowing is an-
other term for guaranteed lending. It consists of loans for which 
the Federal Government guarantees (or insures) the payment of 
the principal and/or interest in whole or in part. Guaranteed loans 
have diverse characteristics. The loans may be made to individuals, 
businesses, State and local governments, or foreign governments. 
The guaranteed obligation may be a loan made by a bank or other 
institutional lender, or it may be a security sold in the capital 
market. 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 
major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-12, primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $40.3 billion in 1988 and is estimated to be $36.7 billion in 
1989 and $32.5 billion in 1990. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and esti-
mates the subsidies that are provided by loan guarantees. Part 7 of 
the Budget, "Federal Credit," also discusses Federal credit and 
explains the Administration's reform proposal for the budgetary 
accounting and control of Federal credit. 

Government-sponsored enterprise borrowing.—The other type of 
federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by Government-sponsored 
enterprises (GSEs), which are discussed extensively in Special 
Analysis F. These enterprises were established and chartered by 
the Federal Government to perform specific credit functions but 
are now, with one exception, entirely privately owned. Guidance 
for the budgetary classification of these enterprises was provided in 
1967 by the President's Commission on Budget Concepts. The Com-
mission, whose report led to the adoption of the unified budget, set 
forth several criteria for determining whether an activity should be 
included in the budget. Based on the characteristics of the GSEs 
that existed in 1967, the Commission recommended that the budget 
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exclude those GSEs that are entirely privately owned.24 The trans-
actions of entities classified as Government-sponsored enterprises 
are not included within the Federal budget, and their debt is not 
part of gross Federal debt. However, because they represent Feder-
al programs, the Commission also recommended that their loans 
and borrowing be included at a prominent place in the budget 
documents and that their complete financial statements be pub-
lished in the Budget Appendix. 

A number of GSEs were created some years ago as financial 
intermediaries to assist private borrowers in housing, agriculture, 
and higher education. They borrow in the securities market and 
lend their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes 
either directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private 
groups that they were established to assist. The borrowing pro-
grams of these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In 
addition, they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law 
or by custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal 
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, 
and the Student Loan Marketing Association are required to obtain 
Treasury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. 
The Farm Credit System, now composed of two GSEs regulated by 
the Farm Credit Administration—the Banks for Cooperatives and 
the Farm Credit Banks—borrows by issuing consolidated Farm 
Credit bonds and notes rather than securities under each enter-
prise's separate name. 

Recent legislation has changed the structure of some of the pre-
viously established GSEs and has created four new ones. The Agri-
cultural Credit Act of 1987, signed by the President in January 
1988, was designed to assist the Farm Credit System in several 
ways. It merged two long established GSEs, the Federal Intermedi-
ate Credit Banks and Federal Land Banks, into one GSE, the Farm 
Credit Banks. It also created two new GSEs: the Farm Credit 
System Financial Assistance Corporation (FAC) and the Federal 
Agricultural Mortgage Corporation. A one-time assessment was im-
posed on the Banks for Cooperatives and Farm Credit Banks for 
them to buy stock in FAC. Legislation enacted in 1988 will partial-
ly rebate this assessment as of October 1, 1989, with the extent of 
the rebate depending on the amount of FAC bonds outstanding. As 
a result, FAC will be reclassified as of that date from a GSE to a 
Federal agency. However, this provision would be repealed under 
proposed legislation. Consequently, the budget schedules show FAC 
as a GSE in all years.25 

24 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 29-30. 

2 5 The Agricultural Credit Act also created the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation. It was initially 
considered to be a GSE but, upon further examination, was reclassified as a Federal agency as of its inception. 
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Two other GSEs were also created in the past two years. The 
College Construction Loan Insurance Association was established to 
insure loans made for college construction and renovation, a pur-
pose similar to the purposes of the earlier GSEs though to be 
accomplished by a different method of assistance. The Financing 
Corporation (FICO) was created to recapitalize the Federal Savings 
and Loan Insurance Corporation, a Federal agency that insures 
deposits in savings and loan associations and has had severe finan-
cial problems of its own because of the financial problems of the 
thrift industry. Thus, unlike any of the previous GSEs, the four 
new enterprises were either established primarily to assist a Feder-
al agency or an existing GSE or else will assist the public by 
insurance rather than financial intermediation. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has traditionally 
given them various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one 
enterprise to another and from one type of debt security to an-
other. In most cases, but not all, they have included such advan-
tages as the following: their debt securities can be held by federally 
regulated financial institutions under a number of circumstances 
where other private securities or State and local securities are not 
eligible; their securities are eligible as collateral for public deposits; 
they are exempt from Federal, State, and local corporate income 
taxation; the interest on their debt securities is exempt from State 
and local income taxation; they are exempt from SEC registration; 
and they have authority to borrow from the Federal Government 
in amounts that range up to $4 billion. In particular instances, one 
or another GSE may have a further specific benefit such as partial 
Federal or GSE ownership, a Federal guarantee of its securities, or 
the Federal Government paying part of the interest on its debt. 
Because of these specific advantages and the overall Federal spon-
sorship, the enterprises have been perceived by the securities 
market to have a special relationship with the Federal Govern-
ment. As a result of all these factors and despite the absence of 
Federal guarantees (with one exception), the GSEs have borrowed 
at lower interest rates than they otherwise would have had to pay. 

The operations of the GSEs are not subject to the Federal budget 
review process; and the economic assumptions on which their bor-
rowing estimates are based for 1989-90 are not necessarily the 
same as the Administration's economic forecast, which is used for 
the budget. In order to show the borrowing by this sector as a 
whole from the rest of the market, the total borrowing figures for 
the sector in table E - l l are calculated net of the borrowing by one 
Government-sponsored enterprise from another. Estimates are not 
available for borrowing by the Federal Agricultural Mortgage Asso-
ciation and the College Construction Loan Insurance Association. 
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GSE borrowing has risen to much higher levels in the last few 
years than it was before. Until 1978 the largest amount of borrow-
ing by this sector as a whole had been $14.9 billion in 1974. Bor-
rowing increased sharply to a range of $24-$27 billion during 1978-
80, however, and then expanded almost continually to $64.1 billion 
in 1985 and $125.3 billion in 1987. It declined to $94.4 billion in 
1988. The GSEs estimate that it will be around $74-76 billion in 
1989 and 1990. 

Table E - l l . BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 1 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1990 
estimate 

Description 1987 
actual 

1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1990 
estimate 

Education: Student Loan Marketing Association 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 
Farm Credit Administration: 

Banks for cooperatives2 

Farm credit banks2 

Farm Credit System Financial Assistance Corporation 
Federal Kome Loan Bank Board: 

Federal home loan banks 
Financing Corporation 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

5.8 

45.2 

0.4 
- 1 0 . 0 

17.0 
0.5 

66.1 

3.7 

50.0 

2.3 
- 2 . 2 

0.4 

21.6 
3.2 

15.4 

4.0 

15.9 

- 0 . 1 
- 1 . 3 

1.0 

18.3 
3.8 

34.0 

4.5 

23.1 

0.5 
- 0 . 1 

0.8 

15.0 
3.3 

26.6 

33.5 

312.2 

11.7 
42.0 

2.3 

160.0 
10.8 

301.9 

Total 124.9 94.5 75.6 73.8 874.4 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises 

124.9 94.5 75.6 73.8 874.4 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 0 . 4 0.1 0.9 

Total, borrowing by Government-spon-
sored enterprises 125.3 94.4 75.6 73.8 873.4 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Because data are unavailable, this table excludes College Construction Loan Insurance Association and Federal Agricultural Mortgage 

Corporation. 
2 The debt represented by consolidated notes and bonds is attributed to the respective institutions. 

The largest Government-sponsored borrowers are currently the 
two enterprises that borrow in order to support housing through 
the purchase of mortgages, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Cor-
poration (FHLMC) and the Federal National Mortgage Association 
(FNMA). In 1988 they borrowed $65.4 billion altogether; during 
1989-90 they are estimated to borrow nearly $50.0 billion each 
year. For these three years combined, their borrowing is 68% of 
total GSE borrowing. This high level of borrowing is almost entire-
ly being carried out through their mortgage-backed security pro-
grams. Under these programs the GSE purchases conventional and 
Government-backed mortgages and finances the purchases by pack-
aging the mortgages into pools and selling participation certificates 
in the pools to the public. By the end of 1990, FHLMC and FNMA 
are estimated to have raised their combined share of total Govern-
ment-sponsored debt from 42% in 1980 to 70%. 
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Although the borrowing by FHLMC and FNMA currently domi-
nates the Government-sponsored sector, the borrowing by the Fed-
eral Home Loan Banks is also large. They are estimated to borrow 
substantially in order to finance loans to savings and loan associa-
tions and thereby also support the housing sector. The Student 
Loan Marketing Association is also estimated to borrow significant-
ly. 

In contrast, the GSEs that comprise the Farm Credit System did 
little net lending and borrowing as a group in 1988. They are 
estimated to continue on this course during 1989 and 1990. These 
past results and projections of the future reflect in part the recent 
economic difficulties of the farm sector and of the Farm Credit 
System itself. The new GSEs designed to support the Farm Credit 
System and other agricultural lenders begin to contribute during 
this period. 

Tax exemption.—The Federal Government provides a different 
kind of assistance to State and local government borrowing than it 
does to other borrowing. It exempts the interest on most State and 
local debt from Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate 
these governments have to pay and thereby encourages them to 
borrow larger amounts. 

Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds nominal-
ly issued by a State or local government to raise funds for private 
purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial develop-
ment bonds, comprised over half of all new long-term, tax-exempt 
issues each year from 1979 through 1985. The Tax Reform Act of 
1986 limited to some degree the issuance of private purpose tax-
exempt bonds and reduced the ability of issuers to earn arbitrage 
by investing the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds in taxable instru-
ments. The issuance of private purpose bonds nevertheless remains 
significant. 

In 1988 the total tax-exempt borrowing (net of repayments) esti-
mated in the Federal Reserve flow-of-funds accounts was $33.9 
billion. This was slightly above the tax-exempt borrowing in 1987 
but was less, for the most part substantially less, than during any 
of the years from 1982 through 1986. Tax-exempt borrowing is 
discussed further in Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Pro-
grams,and, from a different perspective, in Special Analysis G, 
"Tax Expenditures/' 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E-12 summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises (GSEs) are presented both as total amounts for the sector as 
a whole and as net amounts. The net amounts include adjustments 
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that were made in order to remove double counting in the aggrega-
tion of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double 
counting would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a GSE 
bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted debt security. This 
is because borrowing would occur both when the security was 
initially sold and when the Federal agency or GSE borrowed in 
order to finance its purchase. 

Table E-12. FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1990 
estimate 

Description 1988 
actual 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1990 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

162.1 143.6 91.2 2,285.0 Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

39.8 

- 0 . 4 

36.6 
__* 

32.5 619.1 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

40.3 36.7 32.5 619.1 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

94.4 
- 0 . 1 

* 

75.6 
2.6 

73.8 
0.6 

_ * 

873.4 
8.3 

4.9 
0.1 

2.3 

21.9 
27.3 

Tennessee Valley Authority 

94.4 
- 0 . 1 

* 

73.8 
0.6 

_ * 

873.4 
8.3 

4.9 
0.1 

2.3 

21.9 
27.3 

Less increase in Government-sponsored debt guaranteed by 
Federal agencies: 

Farm Credit System Financial Assistance Corporation 
Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 

Student Loan Marketing Association6 

Federal National Mortgage Association 
Farm Credit System 

0.4 

2.8 
- 1 . 2 * 

- 1 . 0 

1.0 

3.0 
- 1 . 7 

0.8 

3.3 
- 1 . 7 

873.4 
8.3 

4.9 
0.1 

2.3 

21.9 
27.3 

Federal Home Loan Banks 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

0.4 

2.8 
- 1 . 2 * 

- 1 . 0 - 0 . 1 _ * 3.0 
0.8 

Government-sponsored borrowing 93.5 70.8 70.9 804.9 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 295.9 251.1 194.6 3,709.1 

* $50 million or less. 
1 See table E - l . 
2 "Guaranteed borrowing (net)" is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F-19 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is 

calculated net of guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 
3 The increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing (net). 
4 "Primary guaranteed borrowing" in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans" in table F-19. 
5 From table E - l l . 
6 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 

SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This latter amount is subtracted 
out above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

Federal borrowing from the public to finance the deficit com-
prises about half of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
for all years during 1988-90. GSE borrowing is the major part of 
federally assisted borrowing, at over double the size of guaranteed 
borrowing. All three types of borrowing are estimated to decrease 
significantly from 1988 to 1990. 
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The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1970 to 1990. The total amount of borrow-
ing has increased substantially, due to large increases in both 
Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Total borrowing has been 
volatile at times, with the fluctuations usually dominated by Feder-
al borrowing, which is driven primarily by the Federal deficit. 

Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing 

$ Billions 
400 

88 90 
Estimate 

Total Federal and federally assisted borrowing more than tripled 
from $79.8 billion in 1979 to $279.9 billion in 1983, a period of two 
back-to-back recessions that greatly raised the deficit. With a much 
lower deficit in 1984 as the economy recovered, and with federally 
assisted borrowing growing only moderately, the total of Federal 
and federally assisted borrowing decreased sharply in that year. 
However, in the next two years Federal borrowing increased de-
spite continued expansion of the economy, and both guaranteed 
and GSE borrowing increased greatly. The result was a record 
$374.5 billion of Federal and federally assisted borrowing in 1986. 
In 1987 a sharp decrease in Federal borrowing brought down the 
total despite a further increase in federally assisted borrowing; in 
1988 a large decrease in federally assisted borrowing brought down 
the total despite a small rise in Federal borrowing. Total Federal 
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and federally assisted borrowing is estimated to decrease by $101.3 
billion or 34% from 1988 to 1990. 

Much of the increase in Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
over the past two decades parallels the growth in the economy and 
in the total funds borrowed by the non-financial sector in the credit 
market. However, total Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
has increased as a proportion of the total funds borrowed. This 
proportion increased from 17% during 1960-69 to 22% during the 
first half of the 1970s and 27% during the second half. During 
1980-88 the proportion was higher still, averaging 41%. Thus, Gov-
ernment programs have recently been a larger proportion of funds 
borrowed in credit markets than they were in the preceding years. 
However, the proportion has recently not trended either upward or 
downward, and the estimates for 1989 and 1990 in table E-12 
suggest that the relative Federal participation in the credit market 
may decrease in these years. 
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Table 4. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT 1 

(In billions of dollars) 

1988 Estimate 
actual 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

FINANCING 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Off-budget 

- 1 5 5 . 1 
( - 1 9 3 . 9 ) 

(38.8) 

-161 .5 
( - 2 1 7 . 5 ) 

(56.0) 

- 9 2 . 5 
( - 1 6 1 . 3 ) 

(68.8) 

- 6 6 . 8 
( - 1 4 7 . 6 ) 

(80.8) 

- 3 2 . 2 
( - 1 2 3 . 2 ) 

(91.0) 

2.4 
( - 1 0 2 . 2 ) 

(104.6) 

33.4 
( - 8 3 . 1 ) 

(116.4) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.2 

- 8 . 0 

0.5 
- . 6 

0.5 

0.6 

14.4 

2.9 _ * 

0.6 
* 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.2 

- 8 . 0 

0.5 
- . 6 

0.5 

0.6 

14.4 

2.9 _ * 

0.6 
* 

1.7 
- . 9 

0.6 
* 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

- 8 . 0 

0.5 
- . 6 

0.5 

0.6 

14.4 

2.9 _ * 

0.6 
* 

1.7 
- . 9 

0.6 
* 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

- 8 . 0 

0.5 
- . 6 

0.5 

0.6 

14.4 

2.9 _ * 

0.6 
* 

1.7 
- . 9 

0.6 
* 

0.6 
* 

0.6 
* 

0.6 
* 

0.6 
* 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 7 . 0 17.9 1.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 1 6 2 . 1 -143 .6 - 9 1 . 2 - 6 6 . 2 - 3 1 . 6 3.0 33.9 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 162.1 143.6 91.2 66.2 31.6 - 3 . 0 - 3 3 . 9 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 

Gross Federal debt: 
Debt issued by Treasury 
Debt issued by other 

agencies 

2,588.3 

12.5 

2,844.0 

24.7 

3,078.5 

28.7 

3,303.9 

31.7 

3,500.6 

36.4 

3,678.7 

41.0 

3,841.9 

44.5 

Total, gross Federal 
debt 

Held by-. 
Government accounts 
The public 

(Federal Reserve 
Banks) 

2,600.8 

550.6 
2,050.2 

(229.2) 
(1,821.0) 

2,868.8 

675.0 
2,193.8 

3,107.2 

822.2 
2,285.0 

3,335.6 

984.3 
2,351.2 

3.537.1 

1.154.2 
2,382.9 

3.719.7 

1.339.8 
2.379.9 

3,886.4 

1,540.4 
2,346.0 

(Other) 

2,600.8 

550.6 
2,050.2 

(229.2) 
(1,821.0) 
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Table 4. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT '—Continued 
(In billions of dollars) 

1988 Estimate 
actual 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 

Debt issued by Treasury 2,588.3 2,844.0 3,078.5 3,303.9 3,500.6 3,678.7 3,841.9 
Treasury debt not subject to 

limitation3 - 1 5 . 4 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 5 . 6 
Agency debt subject to 

limitation 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 
Unamortized discount (less 

premium) on Treasury 
debt held by the public 13.9 16.5 20.3 20.3 20.3 20.3 20.3 

Total, debt subject to 
statutory limitation 4 . 2,586.9 2,845.4 3,084.0 3,309.3 3,506.1 3,684.1 3,847.3 

* $50 million or less. 
1 For further data on the debt and for discussion of the debt, see Part 7 of this volume and Special Analysis E, "Borrowing and Debt." 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 

rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 

3 Consists of Federal Financing Bank debt and other Treasury debt not subject to statutory limitation. 
4 The statutory debt limit is $2,800 billion. 
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